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Introduction

The statistical tabulations in this volume are based on a Berkeley IGS Poll completed by the Institute of
Governmental Studies (IGS) at the University of California, Berkeley. The poll was administered online in
English and Spanish April 16-20, 2020 among 8,800 registered voters statewide.

The survey was administered by distributing email invitations to a random sample of the state’s registered
voters whose email address was listed on the state’s voter registration rolls. The sample was provided to
IGS by Political Data, Inc., a leading supplier of registered voter lists in California. In an attempt to improve
the representativeness of non-English speaking Latinos, the sample was augmented with additional listings
of foreign-born Latinos. Once the questionnaire and email invitations had been finalized, they were
translated into Spanish and reviewed for cultural appropriateness. Each email invited voters to participate in
a non-partisan survey conducted by IGS and provided a link to the IGS website where the survey was housed.
Reminder emails were distributed to non-responding voters and an opt out link was provided for voters not
wishing to participate and not wanting to receive future emails from IGS about the survey.

To protect the anonymity of survey respondents, voters’ email addresses and all other personally identifiable
information were purged from the data file and replaced with a unique and anonymous identification
number during data processing. At the conclusion of the data processing phase, post-stratification weights
were applied to align the sample to population characteristics of the state’s overall registered voter
population.

The sampling error associated with the results from the survey are difficult to calculate precisely due to the
effects of the post-stratification weighting. Nevertheless, it is likely that the results from the overall sample
of registered voters are subject to an approximate sampling error of approximately +/- 3 percentage points
at the 95% confidence level. Results based on subgroups of this population would be subject to larger
margins of sampling error.

About the Institute of Governmental Studies
The Institute of Governmental Studies (IGS) is an interdisciplinary organized research unit that pursues
a vigorous program of research, education, publication and public service. A component of the
University of California (UC) system’s flagship Berkeley campus, IGS is the oldest organized research
unit in the UC system and the oldest public policy research center in the state. The co-directors of the
Institute of Governmental Studies are Professor Eric Schickler and Associate Professor Cristina Mora.

IGS conducts periodic surveys of public opinion in California on matters of politics and public policy
through its Berkeley IGS Poll. The poll, which is disseminated widely, seeks to provide a broad measure
of contemporary public opinion, and to generate data for subsequent scholarly analysis. The director
of the Berkeley IGS Poll is Mark DiCamillo. For a complete listing of stories issued by the Berkeley IGS
Poll go to https://igs.berkeley.edu/igs-poll/berkeley-igs-poll.
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Table 1: Q10-1: To what extent is COVID-19 a threat to your employment?

Race Sex Education Region
Total  White Black Latino  Asian Female Male Less HS Trade Some Bach. Postgrad Bay Central Inland Los Other Other San
than Grad School Col- De- De- Area Val- Em- An- North South Diego/Orange
HS lege gree gree ley pire geles
Major 0.366 0.302 0.444 0.487 0.424 0.376 0.355 0.399 0.401 0.504 0.397 0.347 0.256 0.355 0.301 0.378 0.442 0.269 0.332 0.348
threat
Minor 0.243 0.244 0.245 0.241 0.269 0.224 0.264 0.208 0.197 0.181 0.208 0.290 0.305 0.268 0.233 0.204 0.231 0.227 0.251 0.269
threat
No 0.349 0.414 0.290 0.219 0.267 0.352 0.346 0.312 0.354 0.272 0.354 0.330 0.399 0.341 0.415 0.375 0.285 0.435 0.383 0.347
threat
Not sure 0.042 0.040 0.021 0.053 0.040 0.048 0.036 0.081 0.048 0.042 0.041 0.032 0.040 0.037 0.051 0.043 0.042 0.069 0.034 0.035
Table 2: Q10-1: To what extent is COVID-19 a threat to your employment?
Age Education (Whites) Income Ideology
Total 18- 26- 36- 46- 56- 66+ Less HS Trade Some Bach. Postgrad<20k 40- 60- 100- >200k Very Some- Mod- Some- Very
25 35 45 55 65 than Grad  School Col- De- De- 60k 100k 200k cons. what erate what lib.
HS lege gree gree cons. lib.
Major 0.366 0.395 0.435 0.451 0.450 0.370 0.148 0.377 0.334 0.460 0.311 0.299 0.213 0.512 0.456 0.398 0.350 0.302 0.250 0.266 0.338 0.423 0.334 0.373
threat
Minor 0.243 0.246 0.320 0.281 0.262 0.256 0.117 0.134 0.196 0.164 0.220 0.284 0.300 0.177 0.175 0.232 0.255 0.281 0.301 0.204 0.264 0.224 0.261 0.254
threat
No 0.349 0.288 0.223 0.235 0.250 0.329 0.684 0.442 0.425 0.337 0.428 0.380 0.450 0.247 0.302 0.331 0.365 0.383 0.417 0.508 0.360 0.307 0.363 0.327
threat
Not 0.042 0.071 0.021 0.032 0.038 0.045 0.051 0.047 0.045 0.039 0.041 0.037 0.037 0.064 0.067 0.038 0.031 0.033 0.033 0.022 0.038 0.047 0.042 0.045
sure
Table 3: Q10-2: To what extent is COVID-19 a threat to your personal/family financial situation?
Race Sex Education Region
Total  White Black Latino Asian Female Male Less HS Trade Some Bach. Postgrad Bay Central Inland Los Other Other San
than Grad School Col- De- De- Area Val- Em- An- North South Diego/Orange
HS lege gree gree ley pire geles
Major 0.441 0.383 0.525 0.575 0.439 0.456 0.425 0.532 0.479 0.590 0.473 0.406 0.335 0.401 0.394 0.444 0.515 0.372 0.414 0.444
threat
Minor 0.391 0.429 0.302 0.313 0.426 0.382 0.403 0.333 0.335 0.295 0.365 0.428 0.485 0.448 0.383 0.370 0.354 0.420 0.417 0.389
threat
No 0.142 0.163 0.134 0.088 0.115 0.131 0.154 0.094 0.151 0.098 0.144 0.143 0.155 0.127 0.192 0.163 0.102 0.180 0.154 0.149
threat
Not sure 0.025 0.025 0.038 0.024 0.020 0.031 0.018 0.041 0.035 0.017 0.018 0.023 0.025 0.024 0.031 0.023 0.028 0.028 0.015 0.018




Table 4: Q10-2: To what extent is COVID-19 a threat to your personal/family financial situation?

Age

Education (Whites)

Income

Ideology
Total 18- 26- 36- 46- 56- 66+ Less HS Trade Some Bach. Postgradk20k 20- 40- 60- 100- >200k Very Some- Mod- Some- Very
25 35 45 55 65 than Grad  School Col- De- De- 40k 60k 100k 200k cons. what erate  what lib.
HS lege gree gree cons. lib.

Major 0.441 0.427 0.482 0.488 0.452 0.475 0.343 0.401 0.444 0.524 0.406 0.354 0.304 0.592 0.604 0.484 0.424 0.350 0.270 0.340 0.415 0.495 0.420 0.445
threat

Minor 0.391 0.424 0.369 0.359 0.385 0.372 0.436 0.458 0.344 0.350 0.407 0.458 0.506 0.290 0.270 0.354 0.406 0.457 0.509 0.381 0.387 0.373 0.426 0.387
threat

No 0.142 0.117 0.138 0.123 0.133 0.133 0.192 0.126 0.173 0.107 0.169 0.162 0.166 0.096 0.092 0.132 0.146 0.171 0.202 0.261 0.184 0.108 0.120 0.139
threat

Not 0.025 0.032 0.011 0.030 0.030 0.020 0.030 0.014 0.039 0.020 0.018 0.026 0.024 0.021 0.034 0.029 0.024 0.022 0.019 0.018 0.014 0.024 0.033 0.029

sure
Table 5: Q10-3: To what extent is COVID-19 a threat to your local economy?
Race Sex Education Region
Total White Black Latino  Asian Female Male Less HS Trade Some Bach. Postgrad Bay Central Inland Los Other Other San
than Grad School Col- De- De- Area Val- Em- An- North South Diego/Orange
HS lege gree gree ley pire geles

Major 0.828 0.842 0.804 0.805 0.813 0.829 0.829 0.778 0.774 0.875 0.805 0.860 0.881 0.845 0.784 0.788 0.853 0.802 0.861 0.831
threat

Minor 0.133 0.129 0.126 0.150 0.138 0.131 0.135 0.135 0.177 0.088 0.150 0.110 0.102 0.122 0.168 0.143 0.114 0.146 0.109 0.139
threat

No 0.013 0.011 0.028 0.017 0.011 0.010 0.016 0.021 0.015 0.010 0.017 0.012 0.006 0.007 0.022 0.021 0.012 0.017 0.010 0.009
threat

Not sure 0.026 0.019 0.042 0.028 0.039 0.030 0.020 0.066 0.034 0.028 0.028 0.017 0.012 0.026 0.026 0.047 0.021 0.035 0.019 0.021

Table 6: Q10-3: To what extent is COVID-19 a threat to your local economy?
Age Education (Whites) Income Ideology
Total 18- 26- 36- 46- 56- 66+ Less HS Trade Some Bach. Postgrad<20k 40- 60- 100- >200k Very Some- Mod- Some- Very
25 35 45 55 65 than Grad  School Col- De- De- 60k 100k 200k cons. what erate what lib.
HS lege gree gree cons. lib.

Major 0.828 0.680 0.837 0.857 0.843 0.868 0.843 0.833 0.785 0.885 0.816 0.863 0.894 0.777 0.814 0.798 0.837 0.856 0.854 0.776 0.793 0.827 0.851 0.856
threat

Minor 0.133 0.232 0.121 0.118 0.124 0.103 0.126 0.133 0.182 0.084 0.152 0.106 0.090 0.152 0.138 0.148 0.129 0.122 0.121 0.175 0.171 0.126 0.118 0.109
threat

No 0.013 0.021 0.020 0.009 0.015 0.007 0.010 0.021 0.009 0.000 0.010 0.014 0.007 0.020 0.016 0.016 0.011 0.008 0.012 0.033 0.017 0.017 0.008 0.002
threat

Not 0.026  0.067 0.022 0.015 0.019 0.022 0.021 0.013 0.024 0.031 0.022 0.017 0.009 0.050 0.032 0.038 0.023 0.014 0.012 0.017 0.019 0.030 0.023 0.033

sure




Table 7: Q10-4: To what extent is COVID-19 a threat to the US economy?

Race Sex Education Region
Total White Black Latino  Asian Female Male Less HS Trade Some Bach. Postgrad Bay Central Inland Los Other Other San
than Grad School Col- De- De- Area Val- Em- An- North South Diego/Orange
HS lege gree gree ley pire geles
Major 0.901 0.912 0.896 0.875 0.895 0.901 0.903 0.880 0.857 0.915 0.886 0.924 0.942 0.918 0.884 0.851 0.912 0.868 0.897 0.919
threat
Minor 0.072 0.068 0.067 0.083 0.076 0.071 0.073 0.061 0.112 0.059 0.082 0.056 0.045 0.051 0.080 0.092 0.071 0.112 0.088 0.065
threat
No 0.011 0.007 0.018 0.016 0.006 0.006 0.015 0.030 0.012 0.008 0.013 0.008 0.004 0.009 0.016 0.031 0.005 0.007 0.004 0.007
threat
Not sure 0.016 0.012 0.018 0.025 0.023 0.023 0.009 0.029 0.020 0.017 0.019 0.012 0.010 0.021 0.020 0.027 0.012 0.013 0.010 0.010
Table 8: Q10-4: To what extent is COVID-19 a threat to the US economy?
Age Education (Whites) Income Ideology
Total 18- 26- 36- 46- 56- 66+ Less HS Trade Some Bach. Postgrad<20k 40- 60- 100- >200k Very Some- Mod- Some- Very
35 45 55 65 than Grad  School Col- De- De- 60k 100k 200k cons. what erate what lib.
HS lege gree gree cons. lib.
Major 0.901 0.850 0.907 0.891 0.901 0.928 0.912 0.91 0.877 0.938 0.888 0.932 0.947 0.864 0.876 0.878 0.908 0.926 0.933 0.857 0.879 0.904 0.915 0.920
threat
Minor 0.072 0.110 0.061 0.084 0.072 0.055 0.064 0.09 0.105 0.044 0.082 0.050 0.042 0.093 0.089 0.085 0.067 0.057 0.059 0.096 0.100 0.062 0.068 0.056
threat
No 0.011 0.006 0.014 0.009 0.015 0.007 0.011 0.00 0.006 0.006 0.012 0.008 0.003 0.014 0.007 0.011 0.014 0.010 0.003 0.040 0.013 0.009 0.006 0.005
threat
Not 0.016 0.034 0.019 0.016 0.012 0.010 0.012 0.00 0.012 0.012 0.018 0.010 0.007 0.028 0.028 0.025 0.011 0.007 0.006 0.007 0.008 0.025 0.011 0.019
sure
Table 9: Q10-5: To what extent is COVID-19 a threat to your personal/family health?
Race Sex Education Region
Total White Black Latino  Asian Female Male Less HS Trade Some Bach. Postgrad Bay Central Inland Los Other Other San
than Grad School Col- De- De- Area Val- Em- An- North South Diego/Orange
HS lege gree gree ley pire geles
Major 0.516 0.462 0.612 0.612 0.557 0.530 0.501 0.529 0.541 0.580 0.529 0.487 0.495 0.520 0.488 0.513 0.564 0.482 0.489 0.481
threat
Minor 0.379 0.432 0.253 0.283 0.374 0.374 0.387 0.348 0.330 0.304 0.370 0.413 0.423 0.402 0.386 0.322 0.344 0.438 0.431 0.407
threat
No 0.080 0.082 0.105 0.079 0.054 0.067 0.092 0.092 0.093 0.095 0.084 0.073 0.063 0.057 0.090 0.146 0.069 0.069 0.056 0.085
threat
Not sure 0.024 0.025 0.030 0.026 0.015 0.029 0.020 0.031 0.036 0.021 0.016 0.027 0.019 0.020 0.037 0.019 0.022 0.011 0.025 0.027




Table

10: Q10-5: To what extent is COVID-19 a threat to your personal/family health?

Age

Education (Whites)

Income

Ideology
Total 26- 36- 46- 56- 66+ Less HS Trade Some Bach. Postgradk20k 40- 60- 100- >200k Very Some- Mod- Some- Very
35 45 55 65 than Grad  School Col- De- De- 60k 100k 200k cons. what erate  what lib.
HS lege gree gree cons. lib.

Major 0.516 0.456 0.523 0.526 0.461 0.550 0.554 0.417 0.488 0.544 0.475 0.428 0.464 0.614 0.596 0.560 0.511 0.454 0.425 0.343 0.407 0.560 0.550 0.578
threat

Minor 0.379 0.433 0.387 0.360 0.412 0.363 0.343 0.473 0.377 0.363 0.421 0.465 0.453 0.289 0.307 0.349 0.377 0.441 0.477 0.399 0.449 0.333 0.390 0.374
threat

No 0.080 0.089 0.071 0.091 0.098 0.067 0.071 0.110 0.104 0.065 0.083 0.078 0.063 0.081 0.060 0.059 0.085 0.093 0.079 0.217 0.124 0.078 0.041 0.032
threat

Not 0.024 0.021 0.019 0.023 0.029 0.020 0.032 0.000 0.031 0.028 0.021 0.029 0.020 0.016 0.037 0.032 0.027 0.012 0.018 0.041 0.020 0.028 0.020 0.016

sure
Table 11: Q10-6: To what extent is COVID-19 a threat to your day-to-day life?
Race Sex Education Region
Total White Black Latino  Asian Female Male Less HS Trade Some Bach. Postgrad Bay Central Inland Los Other Other San
than Grad School Col- De- De- Area Val- Em- An- North South Diego/Orange
HS lege gree gree ley pire geles

Major 0.490 0.444 0.561 0.568 0.517 0.496 0.485 0.602 0.514 0.539 0.472 0.468 0.481 0.480 0.421 0.492 0.551 0.403 0.468 0.503
threat

Minor 0.404 0.448 0.309 0.330 0.385 0.397 0.413 0.264 0.352 0.343 0.423 0.431 0.447 0.426 0.441 0.359 0.364 0.474 0.418 0.407
threat

No 0.088 0.091 0.104 0.080 0.079 0.086 0.089 0.085 0.112 0.107 0.088 0.086 0.059 0.082 0.113 0.122 0.068 0.108 0.080 0.078
threat

Not sure 0.018 0.017 0.026 0.023 0.019 0.022 0.013 0.048 0.022 0.012 0.017 0.015 0.012 0.012 0.025 0.027 0.017 0.015 0.035 0.012

Table 12: Q10-6: To what extent is COVID-19 a threat to your day-to-day life?
Age Education (Whites) Income Ideology
Total 18- 26- 36- 46- 56- 66+ Less HS Trade Some Bach. Postgrad<20k 20- 40- 60- 100- >200k Very Some- Mod- Some- Very
25 35 45 55 65 than Grad  School Col- De- De- 40k 60k 100k 200k cons. what erate what lib.
HS lege gree gree cons. lib.

Major 0.490 0.452 0.507 0.532 0.504 0.504 0.445 0.533 0.48 0.523 0.415 0.425 0.451 0.528 0.557 0.516 0.474 0.448 0.472 0.372 0.415 0.536 0.500 0.523
threat

Minor 0.404 0.412 0.391 0.357 0.404 0.407 0.442 0.354 0.38 0.388 0.475 0.462 0.481 0.356 0.312 0.391 0.415 0.457 0.444 0.402 0.447 0.366 0.426 0.403
threat

No 0.088 0.108 0.086 0.090 0.079 0.078 0.091 0.078 0.12 0.075 0.091 0.096 0.057 0.090 0.100 0.074 0.097 0.084 0.076 0.196 0.126 0.077 0.062 0.052
threat

Not 0.018 0.028 0.017 0.020 0.013 0.011 0.022 0.034 0.02 0.013 0.018 0.016 0.010 0.025 0.030 0.020 0.013 0.011 0.008 0.030 0.011 0.021 0.013 0.021

sure




Table 13: Q11-1: To what degree is getting sick from the coronavirus a problem you expect to face or are already

facing as a result of COVID-197?

Race Sex Education Region
Total  White Black Latino  Asian Female Male Less HS Trade Some Bach. Postgrad Bay Central Inland Los Other Other San
than Grad School Col- De- De- Area Val- Em- An- North South Diego/Orange
HS lege gree gree ley pire geles
Very 0.389 0.323 0.422 0.519 0.415 0.414 0.362 0.564 0.438 0.473 0.406 0.327 0.326 0.385 0.353 0.399 0.431 0.324 0.391 0.371
SSCorrir())euv\S/hat 0.290 0.321 0.259 0.243 0.305 0.288 0.293 0.215 0.236 0.205 0.288 0.331 0.334 0.320 0.279 0.266 0.278 0.335 0.298 0.287
SNe(lgious 0.194 0.225 0.164 0.132 0.173 0.175 0.216 0.163 0.160 0.177 0.188 0.217 0.219 0.187 0.218 0.168 0.179 0.203 0.228 0.207
Iﬁgff;t 0.098 0.101 0.124 0.085 0.083 0.089 0.106 0.036 0.129 0.117 0.095 0.097 0.089 0.082 0.103 0.139 0.082 0.124 0.066 0.118
%flét sure 0.029 0.031 0.031 0.022 0.025 0.034 0.023 0.022 0.036 0.028 0.024 0.029 0.032 0.026 0.048 0.028 0.031 0.015 0.017 0.017
Table 14: Q11-1: To what degree is getting sick from the coronavirus a problem you expect to face or are already
facing as a result of COVID-197?
Age Education (Whites) Income Ideology
Total 18- 26- 36- 46- 56- 66+ Less HS Trade Some Bach. Postgrad20k 20- 40- 60- 100- >200k Very Some- Mod- Some- Very
25 35 45 55 65 than Grad  School Col- De- De- 40k 60k 100k 200k cons. what erate what lib.
HS lege gree gree cons. lib.
Very 0.389 0.358 0.367 0.397 0.346 0.431 0.419 0.455 0.385 0.406 0.327 0.270 0.301 0.508 0.480 0.436 0.380 0.317 0.277 0.243 0.317 0.457 0.386 0.401
Sscorrir());‘vxsfhat 0.290 0.329 0.306 0.274 0.301 0.282 0.263 0.326 0.240 0.235 0.322 0.358 0.354 0.217 0.243 0.305 0.291 0.319 0.350 0.203 0.253 0.259 0.346 0.348
sNeéitous 0.194 0.185 0.201 0.197 0.207 0.173 0.198 0.182 0.198 0.203 0.229 0.242 0.229 0.149 0.165 0.148 0.196 0.232 0.247 0.314 0.240 0.168 0.175 0.170
Iﬁgff;t 0.098 0.103 0.099 0.101 0.108 0.091 0.092 0.017 0.132 0.119 0.096 0.103 0.087 0.093 0.084 0.082 0.105 0.110 0.091 0.215 0.162 0.090 0.055 0.058
aNl(lm sure 0.029 0.025 0.027 0.032 0.037 0.024 0.028 0.020 0.045 0.037 0.027 0.028 0.030 0.032 0.028 0.029 0.028 0.022 0.035 0.024 0.028 0.027 0.039 0.023
Table 15: Q11-2: To what degree is not being able to pay for basic necessities a problem you expect to face or are
already facing as a result of COVID-197
Race Sex Education Region
Total  White Black Latino  Asian Female Male Less HS Trade Some Bach. Postgrad Bay Central Inland Los Other Other San
than Grad School Col- De- De- Area Val- Em- An- North South Diego/Orange
HS lege gree gree ley pire geles
Very 0.226 0.149 0.296 0.391 0.265 0.232 0.219 0.444 0.293 0.337 0.254 0.168 0.097 0.185 0.214 0.240 0.290 0.156 0.185 0.205
SS(agril’:);v&S/hat 0.179 0.165 0.199 0.217 0.194 0.189 0.166 0.141 0.185 0.236 0.207 0.168 0.140 0.164 0.175 0.198 0.191 0.179 0.203 0.162
SNegiOus 0.239 0.251 0.240 0.199 0.247 0.240 0.240 0.195 0.221 0.197 0.242 0.256 0.255 0.253 0.229 0.224 0.231 0.226 0.265 0.253
Iﬁgé:hat 0.345 0.425 0.247 0.185 0.285 0.326 0.367 0.220 0.292 0.223 0.282 0.401 0.494 0.387 0.371 0.324 0.275 0.426 0.340 0.373
2la\‘llcl)t sure 0.011 0.011 0.018 0.008 0.010 0.012 0.009 0.000 0.010 0.007 0.015 0.007 0.014 0.010 0.010 0.014 0.013 0.013 0.006 0.006




Table 16: Q11-2: To what degree is not being able to pay for basic necessities a problem you expect to face or are
already facing as a result of COVID-197

Age Education (Whites) Income Ideology
Total 18- 26- 36- 46- 56- 66+ Less HS Trade Some Bach. Postgrad20k 20- 40- 60- 100- >200k Very Some- Mod- Some- Very
25 35 45 55 65 than Grad  School Col- De- De- 40k 60k 100k 200k cons. what erate what lib.
HS lege gree gree cons. lib.
Very 0.226 0.264 0.310 0.274 0.244 0.224 0.081 0.299 0.206 0.243 0.174 0.116 0.061 0.443 0.381 0.298 0.189 0.112 0.077 0.174 0.205 0.278 0.198 0.210
SSCOrrir());\)\S/hat 0.179 0.222 0.182 0.179 0.213 0.179 0.123 0.125 0.162 0.238 0.194 0.160 0.125 0.226 0.233 0.204 0.179 0.149 0.094 0.120 0.152 0.205 0.189 0.172
SNe(lgiOllS 0.239 0.252 0.216 0.239 0.221 0.255 0.254 0.261 0.238 0.195 0.248 0.269 0.245 0.168 0.204 0.235 0.262 0.276 0.223 0.236 0.228 0.225 0.260 0.251
I;T]gf};t 0.345 0.246 0.286 0.300 0.313 0.337 0.524 0.315 0.384 0.314 0.366 0.451 0.558 0.152 0.174 0.255 0.359 0.455 0.591 0.464 0.406 0.279 0.344 0.356
;Iiflét sure 0.011 0.016 0.006 0.009 0.009 0.004 0.019 0.000 0.011 0.009 0.018 0.005 0.010 0.010 0.008 0.008 0.011 0.008 0.015 0.006 0.009 0.013 0.009 0.011
Table 17: Q11-3: To what degree is not being able to get medical care a problem you expect to face or are already
facing as a result of COVID-197?
Race Sex Education Region
Total  White Black Latino  Asian Female Male Less HS Trade Some Bach. Postgrad Bay Central Inland Los Other Other San
than Grad School Col- De- De- Area Val- Em- An- North South Diego/Orange
HS lege gree gree ley pire geles
Very 0.246 0.173 0.312 0.389 0.284 0.252 0.238 0.432 0.309 0.308 0.260 0.193 0.158 0.211 0.250 0.254 0.303 0.199 0.221 0.206
SSCOrrir())eu“S/hat 0.226 0.241 0.165 0.207 0.238 0.224 0.227 0.197 0.225 0.217 0.222 0.235 0.230 0.237 0.214 0.229 0.219 0.261 0.242 0.223
SNeclgitOUS 0.265 0.295 0.248 0.192 0.263 0.268 0.261 0.262 0.233 0.227 0.255 0.286 0.293 0.286 0.260 0.221 0.247 0.265 0.311 0.285
I;T“;t(.:};t 0.232 0.263 0.241 0.179 0.181 0.222 0.245 0.086 0.202 0.220 0.232 0.256 0.282 0.226 0.248 0.264 0.195 0.253 0.198 0.267
aNl(lm sure 0.031 0.029 0.033 0.033 0.035 0.034 0.028 0.023 0.031 0.028 0.031 0.031 0.037 0.040 0.028 0.032 0.036 0.021 0.028 0.019
Table 18: Q11-3: To what degree is not being able to get medical care a problem you expect to face or are already
facing as a result of COVID-197?
Age Education (Whites) Income Ideology
Total 18- 26- 36- 46- 56- 66+ Less HS Trade Some Bach. Postgrad20k 20- 40- 60- 100- >200k Very Some- Mod- Some- Very
25 35 45 55 65 than Grad  School Col- De- De- 40k 60k 100k 200k cons. what erate what lib.
HS lege gree gree cons. lib.
Very 0.246 0.323 0.296 0.268 0.237 0.223 0.161 0.292 0.226 0.221 0.188 0.138 0.122 0.386 0.376 0.278 0.226 0.168 0.126 0.151 0.197 0.303 0.230 0.254
Ss(i)rl’il’());v&sfhat 0.226 0.246 0.228 0.227 0.202 0.236 0.223 0.216 0.253 0.249 0.229 0.250 0.236 0.221 0.227 0.253 0.218 0.225 0.220 0.198 0.206 0.213 0.241 0.259
SNecl;iOuS 0.265 0.194 0.240 0.255 0.277 0.292 0.305 0.359 0.279 0.230 0.289 0.304 0.303 0.193 0.206 0.268 0.276 0.300 0.301 0.243 0.272 0.247 0.299 0.254
Iﬁgé:hat 0.232 0.192 0.211 0.218 0.250 0.226 0.278 0.133 0.218 0.262 0.265 0.275 0.311 0.168 0.158 0.169 0.247 0.280 0.324 0.380 0.297 0.208 0.190 0.206
2lillcl)t sure 0.031 0.045 0.024 0.032 0.035 0.023 0.032 0.000 0.024 0.038 0.030 0.033 0.028 0.032 0.033 0.032 0.033 0.027 0.030 0.028 0.027 0.029 0.040 0.028




Table 19: Q11-4: To what degree is losing your job a problem you expect to face or are already facing as a result

of COVID-197

Race Sex Education Region
Total  White Black Latino  Asian Female Male Less HS Trade Some Bach. Postgrad Bay Central Inland Los Other Other San
than Grad School Col- De- De- Area Val- Em- An- North South Diego/Orange
HS lege gree gree ley pire geles
Very 0.253 0.177 0.305 0.417 0.318 0.257 0.248 0.409 0.301 0.347 0.280 0.218 0.134 0.227 0.222 0.274 0.322 0.187 0.178 0.230
SSCOrrir());\)\S/hat 0.128 0.115 0.152 0.143 0.136 0.122 0.133 0.107 0.124 0.174 0.120 0.136 0.127 0.141 0.102 0.122 0.134 0.109 0.156 0.129
sNeéious 0.167 0.174 0.133 0.155 0.199 0.160 0.174 0.138 0.127 0.125 0.150 0.198 0.210 0.187 0.150 0.142 0.161 0.184 0.185 0.175
Iﬁgff;t 0.405 0.486 0.366 0.241 0.303 0.403 0.409 0.289 0.390 0.312 0.402 0.409 0.486 0.405 0.471 0.428 0.332 0.473 0.429 0.421
%flét sure 0.047 0.048 0.044 0.044 0.045 0.057 0.036 0.056 0.058 0.041 0.049 0.039 0.043 0.040 0.056 0.034 0.052 0.048 0.052 0.045
Table 20: Q11-4: To what degree is losing your job a problem you expect to face or are already facing as a result
of COVID-197
Age Education (Whites) Income Ideology
Total 18- 26- 36- 46- 56- 66+ Less HS Trade Some Bach. Postgrad20k 20- 40- 60- 100- >200k Very Some- Mod- Some- Very
25 35 45 55 65 than Grad  School Col- De- De- 40k 60k 100k 200k cons. what erate what lib.
HS lege gree gree cons. lib.
Very 0.253 0.303 0.351 0.314 0.293 0.240 0.067 0.306 0.203 0.279 0.199 0.161 0.097 0.421 0.394 0.306 0.235 0.162 0.107 0.171 0.230 0.315 0.219 0.246
Sscorrir())euvxsfhat 0.128 0.135 0.144 0.169 0.170 0.119 0.051 0.055 0.118 0.157 0.106 0.127 0.111 0.132 0.107 0.141 0.119 0.141 0.120 0.103 0.118 0.136 0.125 0.137
SNeéitous 0.167 0.165 0.185 0.212 0.181 0.178 0.097 0.177 0.129 0.099 0.155 0.209 0.203 0.098 0.128 0.126 0.180 0.202 0.230 0.104 0.168 0.159 0.181 0.191
I;T]gé:};t 0.405 0.308 0.285 0.265 0.319 0.420 0.737 0.413 0.486 0.406 0.490 0.464 0.549 0.290 0.316 0.384 0.418 0.459 0.508 0.593 0.446 0.339 0.427 0.376
aNl(lm sure 0.047 0.089 0.034 0.040 0.037 0.043 0.047 0.049 0.063 0.059 0.050 0.039 0.041 0.059 0.055 0.043 0.048 0.035 0.036 0.029 0.038 0.051 0.049 0.049
Table 21: Q11-5: To what degree is lacking paid sick leave a problem you expect to face or are already facing as a
result of COVID-197
Race Sex Education Region
Total  White Black Latino  Asian Female Male Less HS Trade Some Bach. Postgrad Bay Central Inland Los Other Other San
than Grad School Col- De- De- Area Val- Em- An- North South Diego/Orange
HS lege gree gree ley pire geles
Very 0.233 0.169 0.320 0.378 0.251 0.248 0.217 0.403 0.286 0.357 0.261 0.186 0.115 0.200 0.227 0.255 0.297 0.185 0.178 0.190
SS(agril’:);v&S/hat 0.113 0.096 0.071 0.155 0.144 0.115 0.112 0.141 0.133 0.133 0.118 0.099 0.094 0.114 0.092 0.109 0.116 0.107 0.147 0.126
SNegiOuS 0.144 0.145 0.133 0.141 0.171 0.141 0.148 0.119 0.129 0.114 0.138 0.167 0.152 0.153 0.151 0.132 0.137 0.127 0.163 0.147
Iﬁgé:hat 0.459 0.545 0.429 0.275 0.365 0.435 0.484 0.290 0.388 0.359 0.428 0.502 0.604 0.491 0.477 0.469 0.387 0.544 0.453 0.490
%}(l)t sure 0.050 0.046 0.046 0.051 0.068 0.061 0.038 0.047 0.064 0.037 0.055 0.047 0.036 0.042 0.053 0.035 0.064 0.036 0.058 0.047




Table 22: Q11-5: To what degree is lacking paid sick leave a problem you expect to face or are already facing as a
result of COVID-197

Age Education (Whites) Income Ideology
Total 18- 26- 36- 46- 56- 66+ Less HS Trade Some Bach. Postgrad20k 20- 40- 60- 100- >200k Very Some- Mod- Some- Very
25 35 45 55 65 than Grad  School Col- De- De- 40k 60k 100k 200k cons. what erate what lib.
HS lege gree gree cons. lib.
Very 0.233 0.281 0.328 0.286 0.240 0.236 0.071 0.297 0.215 0.254 0.195 0.140 0.088 0.411 0.383 0.287 0.214 0.128 0.098 0.142 0.201 0.274 0.220 0.249
SSCOrrir());\)\S/hat 0.113 0.154 0.125 0.137 0.145 0.100 0.047 0.082 0.110 0.119 0.100 0.092 0.081 0.124 0.129 0.118 0.112 0.111 0.084 0.090 0.116 0.119 0.115 0.109
SNe(lgiOllS 0.144 0.136 0.154 0.169 0.175 0.156 0.089 0.150 0.128 0.117 0.137 0.165 0.146 0.096 0.117 0.144 0.160 0.163 0.158 0.104 0.161 0.150 0.137 0.148
Iﬁgff;t 0.459 0.305 0.360 0.377 0.404 0.472 0.737 0.444 0.481 0.494 0.515 0.560 0.658 0.290 0.316 0.394 0.466 0.563 0.628 0.625 0.490 0.400 0.480 0.435
%flét sure 0.050 0.124 0.033 0.032 0.037 0.036 0.055 0.028 0.066 0.016 0.054 0.044 0.027 0.079 0.055 0.057 0.047 0.035 0.031 0.039 0.033 0.057 0.048 0.059
Table 23: Q11-6: To what degree is not being able to get childcare a problem you expect to face or are already
facing as a result of COVID-197?
Race Sex Education Region
Total  White Black Latino  Asian Female Male Less HS Trade Some Bach. Postgrad Bay Central Inland Los Other Other San
than Grad School Col- De- De- Area Val- Em- An- North South Diego/Orange
HS lege gree gree ley pire geles
Very 0.119 0.070 0.190 0.220 0.132 0.133 0.103 0.221 0.152 0.176 0.120 0.091 0.075 0.094 0.118 0.126 0.144 0.103 0.107 0.112
SSCOrrir())euvxsfhat 0.062 0.045 0.057 0.079 0.105 0.061 0.064 0.112 0.069 0.060 0.058 0.052 0.062 0.072 0.043 0.044 0.079 0.029 0.067 0.060
SNeclgitous 0.096 0.077 0.097 0.122 0.129 0.084 0.108 0.133 0.096 0.105 0.094 0.093 0.089 0.098 0.086 0.092 0.103 0.077 0.097 0.098
Iﬁgfgt 0.651 0.737 0.604 0.508 0.545 0.651 0.651 0.464 0.605 0.601 0.648 0.691 0.717 0.677 0.686 0.658 0.590 0.739 0.635 0.661
aN‘l(l>t sure 0.072 0.072 0.051 0.071 0.089 0.072 0.073 0.071 0.078 0.057 0.079 0.073 0.057 0.060 0.067 0.080 0.084 0.052 0.094 0.069
Table 24: Q11-6: To what degree is not being able to get childcare a problem you expect to face or are already
facing as a result of COVID-197?
Age Education (Whites) Income Ideology
Total 18- 26- 36- 46- 56- 66+ Less HS Trade Some Bach. Postgrad20k 20- 40- 60- 100- >200k Very Some- Mod- Some- Very
25 35 45 55 65 than Grad  School Col- De- De- 40k 60k 100k 200k cons. what erate what lib.
HS lege gree gree cons. lib.
Very 0.119 0.143 0.175 0.198 0.108 0.078 0.033 0.156 0.091 0.076 0.068 0.054 0.059 0.227 0.180 0.136 0.097 0.073 0.063 0.102 0.112 0.159 0.090 0.100
SS(ag)rril’:);v&S/hat 0.062 0.060 0.065 0.133 0.059 0.046 0.023 0.077 0.042 0.036 0.044 0.038 0.053 0.072 0.065 0.060 0.050 0.069 0.068 0.046 0.055 0.079 0.060 0.051
SNecl;iOllS 0.096 0.094 0.093 0.144 0.129 0.083 0.046 0.115 0.065 0.078 0.076 0.084 0.070 0.102 0.092 0.081 0.103 0.092 0.105 0.082 0.113 0.097 0.096 0.083
Iﬁgé:hat 0.651 0.596 0.579 0.470 0.643 0.713 0.846 0.552 0.738 0.731 0.734 0.745 0.766 0.524 0.575 0.662 0.670 0.696 0.725 0.707 0.657 0.600 0.673 0.687
2lillcl)t sure 0.072 0.107 0.088 0.054 0.062 0.080 0.051 0.100 0.064 0.079 0.077 0.080 0.051 0.074 0.088 0.061 0.081 0.069 0.039 0.063 0.063 0.066 0.080 0.079




Table 25: Q11-7: To what degree is reduced wages or work hours a problem you expect to face or are already

facing as a result of COVID-197?

Race Sex Education Region
Total  White Black Latino  Asian Female Male Less HS Trade Some Bach. Postgrad Bay Central Inland Los Other Other San
than Grad School Col- De- De- Area Val- Em- An- North South Diego/Orange
HS lege gree gree ley pire geles
Very 0.294 0.223 0.354 0.455 0.329 0.308 0.278 0.447 0.353 0.406 0.321 0.254 0.164 0.252 0.271 0.298 0.365 0.224 0.223 0.287
SSCorrir?;v\S/hat 0.167 0.160 0.188 0.176 0.192 0.166 0.168 0.173 0.155 0.196 0.170 0.167 0.169 0.195 0.123 0.166 0.167 0.176 0.203 0.167
sNeéious 0.141 0.146 0.110 0.125 0.165 0.135 0.147 0.097 0.113 0.119 0.132 0.166 0.167 0.152 0.128 0.139 0.128 0.155 0.144 0.160
I;T]gf};t 0.364 0.439 0.297 0.213 0.272 0.350 0.381 0.244 0.342 0.248 0.338 0.388 0.467 0.377 0.442 0.358 0.295 0.404 0.390 0.369
;Iiflét sure 0.034 0.032 0.050 0.031 0.042 0.042 0.025 0.039 0.038 0.031 0.039 0.025 0.033 0.025 0.037 0.039 0.045 0.040 0.039 0.017
Table 26: Q11-7: To what degree is reduced wages or work hours a problem you expect to face or are already
facing as a result of COVID-197?
Age Education (Whites) Income Ideology
Total 18- 26- 36- 46- 56- 66+ Less HS Trade Some Bach. Postgrad20k 20- 40- 60- 100- >200k Very Some- Mod- Some- Very
25 35 45 55 65 than Grad  School Col- De- De- 40k 60k 100k 200k cons. what erate what lib.
HS lege gree gree cons. lib.
Very 0.294 0.371 0.393 0.350 0.332 0.279 0.097 0.303 0.261 0.329 0.247 0.210 0.134 0.458 0.456 0.349 0.281 0.189 0.145 0.208 0.271 0.348 0.268 0.288
SSCorrir())euvxsfhat 0.167 0.185 0.167 0.206 0.199 0.175 0.094 0.196 0.151 0.196 0.157 0.162 0.158 0.156 0.132 0.167 0.167 0.186 0.171 0.112 0.175 0.175 0.169 0.165
SNeéious 0.141 0.122 0.153 0.155 0.167 0.156 0.100 0.120 0.113 0.100 0.141 0.171 0.160 0.086 0.109 0.105 0.147 0.171 0.199 0.113 0.154 0.137 0.150 0.139
Iﬁgff;t 0.364 0.241 0.269 0.268 0.284 0.366 0.662 0.381 0.442 0.326 0.415 0.430 0.521 0.240 0.251 0.352 0.375 0.437 0.460 0.533 0.378 0.302 0.380 0.370
aNl(lm sure 0.034 0.081 0.018 0.021 0.018 0.024 0.047 0.000 0.033 0.049 0.041 0.027 0.027 0.059 0.053 0.027 0.031 0.018 0.026 0.033 0.021 0.039 0.032 0.037
Table 27: Q11-8: To what degree is not being able to get tested for COVID-19 a problem you expect to face or
are already facing as a result of COVID-197
Race Sex Education Region
Total  White Black Latino  Asian Female Male Less HS Trade Some Bach. Postgrad Bay Central Inland Los Other Other San
than Grad School Col- De- De- Area Val- Em- An- North South Diego/Orange
HS lege gree gree ley pire geles
Very 0.346 0.296 0.416 0.456 0.385 0.362 0.329 0.454 0.346 0.354 0.356 0.329 0.316 0.352 0.342 0.332 0.363 0.330 0.349 0.327
SS(agril’:);v&S/hat 0.260 0.276 0.223 0.235 0.267 0.258 0.263 0.201 0.262 0.237 0.248 0.273 0.281 0.291 0.226 0.231 0.260 0.260 0.305 0.261
SNegiOuS 0.199 0.216 0.198 0.156 0.214 0.186 0.212 0.230 0.171 0.193 0.193 0.209 0.216 0.197 0.188 0.204 0.195 0.220 0.179 0.217
I&]gé:hat 0.136 0.153 0.127 0.100 0.081 0.126 0.145 0.092 0.154 0.146 0.142 0.131 0.125 0.100 0.160 0.183 0.126 0.146 0.114 0.143
%}(l)t sure 0.060 0.059 0.037 0.054 0.053 0.068 0.051 0.023 0.067 0.070 0.061 0.058 0.062 0.061 0.083 0.049 0.056 0.044 0.052 0.051




Table 28: Q11-8: To what degree is not being able to get tested for COVID-19 a problem you expect to face or
are already facing as a result of COVID-197

Age Education (Whites) Income Ideology
Total 18- 26- 36- 46- 56- 66+ Less HS Trade Some Bach. Postgrad20k 20- 40- 60- 100- >200k Very Some- Mod- Some- Very
25 35 45 55 65 than Grad  School Col- De- De- 40k 60k 100k 200k cons. what erate what lib.
HS lege gree gree cons. lib.
Very 0.346 0.367 0.383 0.384 0.326 0.346 0.286 0.390 0.288 0.300 0.302 0.286 0.290 0.460 0.412 0.382 0.303 0.308 0.277 0.154 0.237 0.380 0.390 0.417
SSCorrir());\)\S/hat 0.260 0.291 0.241 0.248 0.251 0.266 0.268 0.215 0.278 0.267 0.253 0.288 0.303 0.235 0.232 0.266 0.276 0.263 0.290 0.175 0.210 0.258 0.282 0.322
SNe(lgiOllS 0.199 0.189 0.189 0.184 0.196 0.219 0.212 0.290 0.186 0.199 0.212 0.226 0.226 0.140 0.154 0.178 0.222 0.228 0.226 0.268 0.279 0.180 0.180 0.152
I;T]gt(.:};t 0.136 0.099 0.126 0.123 0.164 0.130 0.159 0.088 0.189 0.167 0.165 0.141 0.127 0.127 0.134 0.111 0.134 0.146 0.147 0.333 0.218 0.123 0.081 0.061
%flét sure 0.060 0.054 0.061 0.061 0.062 0.039 0.075 0.018 0.059 0.067 0.068 0.059 0.055 0.039 0.069 0.063 0.065 0.055 0.060 0.070 0.056 0.059 0.067 0.048
Table 29: Q11-9: To what degree is being unable to work remotely or working under dangerous conditions a
problem you expect to face or are already facing as a result of COVID-197
Race Sex Education Region
Total  White Black Latino  Asian Female Male Less HS Trade Some Bach. Postgrad Bay Central Inland Los Other Other San
than Grad School Col- De- De- Area Val- Em- An- North South Diego/Orange
HS lege gree gree ley pire geles
Very 0.227 0.156 0.257 0.374 0.279 0.240 0.213 0.350 0.283 0.391 0.257 0.178 0.109 0.193 0.210 0.261 0.269 0.207 0.202 0.209
SSCOrrir())euv&S/hat 0.139 0.124 0.170 0.173 0.164 0.135 0.141 0.189 0.165 0.176 0.151 0.111 0.108 0.130 0.139 0.144 0.146 0.115 0.150 0.136
SNeéitOlls 0.157 0.158 0.124 0.168 0.158 0.144 0.170 0.146 0.159 0.129 0.142 0.170 0.169 0.176 0.148 0.156 0.153 0.144 0.169 0.151
Iﬁgff;t 0.445 0.531 0.426 0.257 0.358 0.440 0.453 0.274 0.340 0.270 0.413 0.522 0.595 0.478 0.456 0.423 0.395 0.499 0.448 0.477
aNl(l)t sure 0.032 0.031 0.023 0.027 0.041 0.041 0.023 0.041 0.053 0.034 0.035 0.019 0.019 0.024 0.047 0.016 0.037 0.035 0.032 0.027
Table 30: Q11-9: To what degree is being unable to work remotely or working under dangerous conditions a
problem you expect to face or are already facing as a result of COVID-197
Age Education (Whites) Income Ideology
Total 18- 26- 36- 46- 56- 66+ Less HS Trade Some Bach. Postgrad20k 20- 40- 60- 100- >200k Very Some- Mod- Some- Very
25 35 45 55 65 than Grad  School Col- De- De- 40k 60k 100k 200k cons. what erate what lib.
HS lege gree gree cons. lib.
Very 0.227 0.303 0.306 0.282 0.226 0.212 0.078 0.239 0.197 0.333 0.184 0.122 0.077 0.397 0.373 0.251 0.207 0.135 0.094 0.175 0.219 0.275 0.198 0.210
SS(ag)rril’:);v&S/hat 0.139 0.176 0.154 0.154 0.152 0.152 0.069 0.184 0.150 0.155 0.133 0.110 0.093 0.141 0.177 0.167 0.137 0.121 0.104 0.097 0.138 0.155 0.140 0.125
SNegiOuS 0.157 0.174 0.142 0.176 0.208 0.163 0.101 0.145 0.148 0.126 0.146 0.174 0.165 0.130 0.113 0.155 0.175 0.166 0.178 0.152 0.172 0.151 0.153 0.160
Iﬁgé:hat 0.445 0.279 0.377 0.363 0.399 0.452 0.706 0.399 0.457 0.352 0.497 0.573 0.646 0.288 0.281 0.395 0.451 0.557 0.614 0.563 0.444 0.386 0.469 0.472
2lillcl)t sure 0.032 0.069 0.020 0.024 0.015 0.021 0.047 0.032 0.048 0.035 0.040 0.020 0.018 0.045 0.057 0.032 0.030 0.020 0.011 0.012 0.028 0.033 0.039 0.032
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Table 31: Q11-10: To what degree is being unable to get cleaning supplies or hand sanitizer a problem you expect

to face or are already facing as a result of COVID-197

Race Sex Education Region
Total White Black Latino  Asian Female Male Less HS Trade Some Bach. Postgrad Bay Central Inland Los Other Other San
than Grad School Col- De- De- Area Val- Em- An- North South Diego/Orange
HS lege gree gree ley pire geles

Very 0.307 0.240 0.352 0.457 0.305 0.354 0.255 0.445 0.362 0.425 0.344 0.249 0.202 0.271 0.314 0.359 0.344 0.252 0.263 0.280
sSeorllr?euvxs/hat 0.342 0.360 0.359 0.315 0.339 0.328 0.357 0.304 0.357 0.292 0.332 0.344 0.363 0.349 0.340 0.340 0.335 0.365 0.401 0.326
SNecI;}touS 0.237 0.273 0.164 0.152 0.255 0.219 0.257 0.149 0.172 0.201 0.222 0.288 0.291 0.257 0.239 0.199 0.225 0.264 0.215 0.251
ﬁgggt 0.106 0.120 0.120 0.067 0.093 0.090 0.124 0.086 0.093 0.078 0.097 0.114 0.138 0.114 0.104 0.091 0.087 0.118 0.111 0.134
aNlcl)t sure 0.008  0.007 0.006 0.009 0.008 0.009 0.006 0.016 0.016 0.004 0.005 0.005 0.007 0.008 0.003 0.012 0.009 0.001 0.010 0.008

Table 32: Q11-10: To what degree is being unable to get cleaning supplies or hand sanitizer a problem you expect

to face or are already facing as a result of COVID-197

Age Education (Whites) Income Ideology
Total 18- 26- 36- 46- 56- 66+ Less HS Trade Some Bach. Postgrad&20k 20- 40- 60- 100- >200k Very Some- Mod- Some- Very
25 35 45 55 65 than Grad  School Col- De- De- 40k 60k 100k 200k cons. what erate what lib.
HS lege gree gree cons. lib.

Very 0.307 0.305 0.382 0.351 0.319 0.299 0.209 0.278 0.300 0.322 0.272 0.201 0.175 0.449 0.392 0.353 0.296 0.238 0.183 0.255 0.280 0.368 0.285 0.278
SS%rrlr?euvsvhat 0.342 0.366 0.311 0.362 0.321 0.349 0.349 0.342 0.377 0.308 0.352 0.362 0.367 0.282 0.315 0.350 0.347 0.367 0.360 0.277 0.322 0.335 0.367 0.369
SNCCF);OUS 0.237 0.214 0.229 0.201 0.235 0.240 0.283 0.261 0.208 0.277 0.263 0.299 0.311 0.169 0.176 0.216 0.244 0.277 0.307 0.243 0.242 0.210 0.265 0.241
rl\?‘;f};t 0.106 0.103 0.072 0.076 0.121 0.107 0.148 0.094 0.102 0.093 0.108 0.133 0.143 0.096 0.102 0.073 0.103 0.114 0.146 0.217 0.151 0.074 0.080 0.105
aNlcl)t sure 0.008 0.012 0.006 0.009 0.003 0.005 0.012 0.025 0.014 0.000 0.004 0.005 0.004 0.004 0.015 0.008 0.010 0.004 0.004 0.008 0.004 0.013 0.004 0.007

Table 33: Q16-1: How concerned are you that you might spread the coronavirus to other people without knowing

that you have it?

Race Sex Education Region
Total White Black Latino Asian Female Male Less HS Trade Some Bach. Postgrad Bay Central Inland Los Other Other San
than Grad School Col- De- De- Area Val- Em- An- North  South  Diego/Orange
HS lege gree gree ley pire geles

Very concerned 0.476 0.424 0.496 0.595 0.546 0.516 0.428 0.605 0.469 0.480 0.496 0.464 0.422 0.476 0.447 0.483 0.527 0.427 0.491 0.426
Somewhat 0.290 0.316 0.251 0.234 0.277 0.283 0.302 0.201 0.279 0.259 0.257 0.319 0.348 0.323 0.307 0.262 0.256 0.317 0.273 0.302
(liloontci(l;ged 0.154 0.177 0.157 0.116 0.111 0.135 0.178 0.111 0.159 0.162 0.157 0.149 0.166 0.146 0.167 0.155 0.137 0.175 0.139 0.179
CNOontcgl;n:ﬁl 0.080 0.083 0.096 0.055 0.066 0.066 0.093 0.084 0.092 0.098 0.090 0.068 0.064 0.055 0.079 0.100 0.080 0.081 0.097 0.094
concerned
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Table 34: Q16-1: How concerned are you that you might spread the coronavirus to other people without knowing
that you have it?

Age Education (Whites) Income Ideology
Total 18- 26- 36- 46- 56- 66+ Less HS Trade Some Bach. Postgrad20k 20- 40- 60- 100- >200k Very Some- Mod- Some- Very
25 35 45 55 65 than Grad  School Col- De- De- 40k 60k 100k 200k cons. what erate what lib.
HS lege gree gree cons. lib.
Very 0.476 0.560 0.583 0.519 0.463 0.430 0.344 0.512 0.424 0.488 0.428 0.420 0.396 0.582 0.553 0.520 0.450 0.424 0.402 0.257 0.329 0.505 0.526 0.595
con-
cerned
Somewhat 0.290 0.277 0.251 0.288 0.279 0.314 0.323 0.222 0.293 0.269 0.287 0.345 0.361 0.218 0.237 0.256 0.311 0.327 0.353 0.244 0.308 0.273 0.325 0.280
con-
cerned
Not too 0.154 0.110 0.102 0.129 0.163 0.164 0.233 0.164 0.184 0.142 0.185 0.169 0.181 0.121 0.120 0.155 0.161 0.168 0.177 0.251 0.254 0.138 0.112 0.101
con-
cerned
Not at 0.080 0.053 0.064 0.064 0.096 0.092 0.100 0.103 0.099 0.100 0.100 0.066 0.063 0.079 0.090 0.069 0.078 0.081 0.068 0.248 0.109 0.084 0.037 0.024
all con-
cerned
Table 35: Q16-2: How concerned are you that you you will get the coronavirus and require hospitalization?
Race Sex Education Region
Total White Black Latino Asian Female Male Less HS Trade Some Bach. Postgrad Bay Central Inland Los Other Other San
than Grad School Col- De- De- Area Val- Em- An- North  South  Diego/Orange
HS lege gree gree ley pire geles
Very concerned 0.328  0.261 0.346 0.462 0.364 0.361 0.292 0.449 0.356 0.365 0.347 0.287 0.280 0.324 0.312 0.339 0.368 0.254 0.307 0.302
Somewhat 0.321 0.347 0.271 0.282 0.326 0.325 0.318 0.288 0.268 0.297 0.307 0.352 0.375 0.356 0.286 0.297 0.321 0.377 0.342 0.312
concerned
Not too 0.253 0.290 0.271 0.173 0.229 0.234 0.276 0.146 0.251 0.224 0.248 0.273 0.275 0.249 0.302 0.238 0.214 0.244 0.263 0.279
concerned
Not at all 0.097 0.101 0.112 0.083 0.081 0.081 0.114 0.117 0.125 0.115 0.098 0.087 0.071 0.071 0.101 0.126 0.097 0.125 0.087 0.106
concerned
Table 36: Q16-2: How concerned are you that you you will get the coronavirus and require hospitalization?
Age Education (Whites) Income Ideology
Total 18- 26- 36- 46- 56- 66+ Less HS Trade Some Bach. Postgrad20k 20- 40- 60- 100- >200k Very Some- Mod- Some- Very
25 35 45 55 65 than Grad  School Col- De- De- 40k 60k 100k 200k cons. what erate what lib.
HS lege gree gree cons. lib.
Very 0.328 0.285 0.303 0.341 0.320 0.367 0.342 0.340 0.278 0.333 0.271 0.233 0.244 0.425 0.422 0.363 0.312 0.274 0.229 0.192 0.241 0.395 0.326 0.355
con-
cerned
Somewhat 0.321 0.288 0.307 0.319 0.315 0.335 0.350 0.307 0.300 0.335 0.331 0.372 0.390 0.258 0.261 0.328 0.335 0.337 0.392 0.206 0.298 0.305 0.362 0.369
con-
cerned
Not too 0.253 0.304 0.274 0.251 0.256 0.207 0.241 0.203 0.296 0.210 0.294 0.303 0.291 0.220 0.210 0.226 0.260 0.285 0.289 0.337 0.317 0.208 0.264 0.223
con-
cerned
Not at 0.097 0.123 0.117 0.089 0.110 0.090 0.067 0.150 0.126 0.123 0.105 0.092 0.074 0.097 0.107 0.083 0.093 0.104 0.090 0.265 0.144 0.093 0.048 0.052
all con-
cerned
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Table 37: (if currently working) Q17: Does your job require you to leave home? If so, does your job put you in

regular contact with others?

Race Education Income
Total White Black Latino Asian Less HS Trade Some Bach. Postgrad <20k 20-40k 40-60k 60- 100- >200k
than Grad School Col- Degree Degree 100k 200k
HS lege
Work from home 0.556 0.611 0.552 0.440 0.585 0.150 0.298 0.306 0.438 0.710 0.776 0.391 0.301 0.425 0.533 0.654 0.729
Leave, minimal 0.215 0.189 0.189 0.268 0.180 0.596 0.350 0.384 0.243 0.135 0.097 0.303 0.329 0.291 0.229 0.165 0.123
contact
Leave, regular 0.229 0.200 0.259 0.292 0.236 0.254 0.352 0.311 0.319 0.155 0.126 0.306 0.370 0.284 0.238 0.180 0.149
contact
Table 38: (if currently working) Q18: How likely are each of the following to happen if you got sick and could not
work for at least two weeks because of the COVID-19 outbreak?
Race Education Income
Total ‘White Black Latino Asian Less HS Trade Some Bach. Postgrad <20k 20-40k 40-60k 60- 100- >200k
than Grad School Col- Degree Degree 100k 200k
HS lege

Continue getting 0.530 0.563 0.527 0.471 0.549 0.293 0.380 0.322 0.439 0.628 0.692 0.242 0.264 0.377 0.511 0.667 0.719
paid
Not paid, 0.180 0.147 0.225 0.240 0.179 0.331 0.218 0.349 0.252 0.122 0.091 0.367 0.389 0.293 0.169 0.102 0.047
difficulty w/
expenses
Paid, no 0.169 0.195 0.094 0.124 0.155 0.204 0.165 0.193 0.177 0.168 0.150 0.195 0.105 0.169 0.182 0.164 0.182
difficulty w/
expenses
Lose job 0.022 0.014 0.021 0.034 0.030 0.000 0.050 0.031 0.028 0.018 0.004 0.073 0.063 0.023 0.020 0.007 0.006
Don’t know 0.098 0.082 0.133 0.130 0.086 0.172 0.188 0.105 0.104 0.064 0.063 0.123 0.179 0.139 0.118 0.059 0.047
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Table 39: Rated Effectiveness of Preventative Measures by Trump Approval

Total White Black Latino Asian Less HS Trade Some Bach. Post- <20k 20- 40- 60- 100- >200k
than Grad School Col- De- grad 40k 60k 100k 200k
HS lege gree De-
gree

Staying home as much as possible

extremely effective 0.801 0.797 0.812 0.804 0.853 0.821 0.782 0.782 0.773 0.823 0.829 0.839 0.797 0.817 0.808 0.769 0.815

somewhat effective 0.158 0.164 0.118 0.154 0.129 0.124 0.167 0.154 0.183 0.144 0.140 0.126 0.149 0.148 0.159 0.186 0.151

not effective at all 0.031 0.030 0.037 0.031 0.009 0.042 0.036 0.043 0.035 0.025 0.021 0.030 0.033 0.022 0.028 0.033 0.028

not sure 0.011 0.009 0.033 0.011 0.009 0.013 0.015 0.020 0.009 0.008 0.009 0.006 0.021 0.014 0.005 0.013 0.006
Washing hands regularly

extremely effective 0.838 0.822 0.849 0.867 0.855 0.874 0.832 0.835 0.832 0.851 0.818 0.858 0.830 0.831 0.848 0.827 0.827

somewhat effective 0.152 0.169 0.111 0.126 0.141 0.116 0.155 0.150 0.155 0.142 0.171 0.127 0.146 0.154 0.144 0.167 0.170

not effective at all 0.004 0.003 0.020 0.002 0.002 0.010 0.003 0.005 0.007 0.002 0.003 0.010 0.010 0.004 0.004 0.001 0.001

not sure 0.007 0.006 0.020 0.005 0.002 0.000 0.010 0.010 0.005 0.006 0.008 0.005 0.014 0.010 0.004 0.005 0.003
Wearing a mask

extremely effective 0.431 0.379 0.517 0.502 0.507 0.516 0.449 0.512 0.443 0.404 0.384 0.516 0.465 0.466 0.436 0.372 0.375

somewhat effective 0.480 0.525 0.349 0.423 0.445 0.360 0.452 0.382 0.469 0.510 0.546 0.402 0.436 0.427 0.482 0.532 0.557

not effective at all 0.064 0.069 0.073 0.052 0.030 0.085 0.068 0.073 0.063 0.064 0.051 0.062 0.062 0.065 0.064 0.072 0.053

not sure 0.025 0.028 0.061 0.023 0.018 0.038 0.031 0.033 0.026 0.021 0.019 0.020 0.037 0.042 0.018 0.024 0.015
Wearing gloves

extremely effective 0.310 0.263 0.394 0.372 0.354 0.494 0.341 0.359 0.317 0.277 0.240 0.403 0.356 0.337 0.316 0.249 0.239

somewhat effective 0.506 0.540 0.391 0.456 0.492 0.402 0.476 0.422 0.495 0.528 0.581 0.437 0.491 0.485 0.493 0.543 0.574

not effective at all 0.149 0.160 0.165 0.140 0.133 0.081 0.154 0.169 0.153 0.159 0.141 0.131 0.109 0.133 0.162 0.177 0.156

not sure 0.035 0.036 0.050 0.032 0.022 0.022 0.029 0.050 0.035 0.037 0.038 0.029 0.045 0.044 0.029 0.031 0.032
Taking vitamins

extremely effective 0.194 0.137 0.330 0.278 0.197 0.249 0.231 0.289 0.219 0.168 0.109 0.297 0.254 0.220 0.188 0.148 0.102

somewhat effective 0.377 0.377 0.345 0.386 0.403 0.470 0.394 0.384 0.378 0.365 0.341 0.386 0.389 0.343 0.400 0.382 0.319

not effective at all 0.296 0.349 0.183 0.201 0.289 0.195 0.226 0.187 0.264 0.343 0.415 0.216 0.208 0.276 0.280 0.340 0.450

not sure 0.133 0.137 0.142 0.135 0.112 0.086 0.149 0.140 0.139 0.124 0.136 0.101 0.150 0.161 0.132 0.131 0.130
Eating a healthy diet

extremely effective 0.352 0.302 0.451 0.434 0.330 0.377 0.380 0.473 0.382 0.328 0.270 0.456 0.431 0.367 0.358 0.300 0.231

somewhat effective 0.424 0.451 0.330 0.373 0.471 0.434 0.412 0.372 0.400 0.434 0.468 0.360 0.369 0.416 0.419 0.464 0.484

not effective at all 0.157 0.179 0.124 0.123 0.148 0.133 0.131 0.098 0.144 0.176 0.199 0.133 0.106 0.133 0.162 0.177 0.216

not sure 0.068 0.067 0.094 0.070 0.050 0.056 0.076 0.057 0.073 0.062 0.064 0.050 0.094 0.084 0.061 0.060 0.069
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Table 39: Rated Effectiveness of Preventative Measures by Trump Approval (continued)

Total White Black Latino Asian Less HS Trade Some Bach. Post- <20k 20- 40- 60- 100- >200k
than Grad School Col- De- grad 40k 60k 100k 200k
HS lege gree De-
gree
Staying 6 feet away from other people
extremely effective 0.576 0.560 0.582 0.587 0.600 0.588 0.553 0.585 0.553 0.604 0.589 0.600 0.576 0.584 0.589 0.560 0.546
somewhat effective 0.366 0.391 0.314 0.340 0.362 0.347 0.363 0.321 0.383 0.355 0.378 0.318 0.339 0.362 0.359 0.399 0.409
not effective at all 0.037 0.032 0.056 0.042 0.021 0.032 0.051 0.046 0.047 0.027 0.018 0.058 0.051 0.026 0.032 0.027 0.032
not sure 0.021 0.017 0.047 0.030 0.017 0.033 0.032 0.048 0.018 0.014 0.015 0.023 0.034 0.028 0.019 0.015 0.014
Disinfecting packages and bags
extremely effective 0.339 0.262 0.420 0.478 0.368 0.471 0.416 0.465 0.359 0.286 0.228 0.482 0.416 0.372 0.347 0.260 0.223
somewhat effective 0.487 0.535 0.427 0.404 0.493 0.433 0.424 0.366 0.475 0.526 0.564 0.406 0.442 0.453 0.486 0.530 0.572
not effective at all 0.109 0.130 0.060 0.078 0.084 0.044 0.082 0.092 0.109 0.127 0.139 0.067 0.065 0.093 0.110 0.142 0.147
not sure 0.065 0.073 0.093 0.039 0.055 0.051 0.079 0.077 0.057 0.061 0.069 0.045 0.076 0.081 0.058 0.068 0.058
Table 40: (if currently working outside home) Q19: To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following
statement: “My employer provides the personal protective equipment (PPE) that I need to do my job safely. For
example, masks, gloves, etc.”
Race Education Income
Total ‘White Black Latino Asian Less HS Trade Some Bach. Postgrad <20k 20-40k 40-60k 60- 100- >200k
than Grad  School Col-  Degree  Degree 100k 200k
HS lege
Strongly agree 0.484 0.462 0.417 0.529 0.408 0.668 0.536 0.490 0.444 0.425 0.465 0.604 0.462 0.533 0.468 0.454 0.467
Somewhat agree 0.239 0.241 0.285 0.220 0.355 0.109 0.235 0.226 0.246 0.261 0.300 0.204 0.182 0.218 0.274 0.238 0.283
Neither 0.069 0.070 0.054 0.076 0.066 0.057 0.075 0.125 0.063 0.070 0.053 0.061 0.068 0.057 0.073 0.066 0.094
Somewhat 0.056 0.053 0.084 0.067 0.051 0.031 0.047 0.038 0.078 0.051 0.047 0.052 0.074 0.064 0.049 0.061 0.025
(Sli?)%irgeli/ disagree 0.083 0.076 0.104 0.076 0.087 0.113 0.054 0.070 0.093 0.108 0.045 0.050 0.142 0.061 0.067 0.100 0.055
NA 0.068 0.099 0.057 0.033 0.033 0.023 0.053 0.052 0.076 0.084 0.091 0.029 0.072 0.067 0.068 0.081 0.076
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Table 41: (if currently working) Q20: Do any of your immediate family members have a job that requires them to
leave home? If so, does their job put them in regular contact with others?

Race Education Income
Total White Black Latino Asian Less HS Trade Some Bach. Postgrad <20k 20-40k 40-60k 60- 100- >200k
than Grad School Col- Degree Degree 100k 200k
HS lege
None 0.384 0.436 0.360 0.264 0.407 0.298 0.292 0.304 0.352 0.434 0.512 0.282 0.311 0.339 0.362 0.448 0.517
Some, minimal 0.170 0.152 0.158 0.213 0.178 0.225 0.195 0.154 0.177 0.162 0.123 0.212 0.168 0.202 0.160 0.160 0.142
contact
Some, regular 0.447 0.413 0.482 0.523 0.414 0.477 0.513 0.542 0.471 0.404 0.364 0.506 0.521 0.459 0.478 0.392 0.341
contact
Table 42: (if family member working outside home) Q21: How concerned are you about the risks that your
immediate family members face from working outside the home during the COVID-19 pandemic?
Race Education Income
Total ‘White Black Latino Asian Less HS Trade Some Bach. Postgrad <20k 20-40k 40-60k 60- 100- >200k
than Grad School Col- Degree Degree 100k 200k
HS lege
Not at all 0.074 0.087 0.080 0.058 0.031 0.067 0.088 0.077 0.079 0.065 0.066 0.073 0.050 0.067 0.081 0.080 0.093
concerned
Somewhat 0.449 0.499 0.386 0.365 0.477 0.384 0.408 0.393 0.455 0.489 0.478 0.355 0.388 0.466 0.460 0.493 0.527
concerned
Extremely 0.476 0.414 0.534 0.576 0.493 0.549 0.504 0.530 0.466 0.446 0.456 0.572 0.562 0.468 0.459 0.427 0.380
concerned
Table 43: Q22: Over the last week, how many times per week have you left the house for work during the
shelter-in-place?
Race Education Income
Total ‘White Black Latino Asian Less HS Trade Some Bach. Postgrad <20k 20-40k 40-60k 60- 100- >200k
than Grad School Col- Degree Degree 100k 200k
HS lege
0 0.505 0.556 0.417 0.420 0.448 0.463 0.458 0.428 0.489 0.536 0.568 0.520 0.512 0.456 0.476 0.518 0.548
1 0.104 0.097 0.119 0.109 0.115 0.077 0.108 0.063 0.097 0.110 0.120 0.100 0.082 0.114 0.105 0.110 0.104
2 0.090 0.082 0.092 0.103 0.133 0.134 0.084 0.097 0.081 0.092 0.088 0.127 0.088 0.074 0.093 0.079 0.092
3 0.066 0.058 0.093 0.068 0.085 0.057 0.076 0.087 0.060 0.069 0.056 0.086 0.072 0.061 0.053 0.068 0.060
4 0.052 0.051 0.092 0.057 0.045 0.054 0.048 0.080 0.060 0.046 0.044 0.061 0.053 0.054 0.061 0.044 0.043
5 0.088 0.081 0.080 0.108 0.079 0.069 0.115 0.131 0.101 0.071 0.060 0.032 0.092 0.113 0.105 0.101 0.059
6 0.028 0.024 0.023 0.041 0.027 0.054 0.032 0.044 0.036 0.019 0.012 0.012 0.030 0.065 0.026 0.020 0.024
7+ 0.068 0.051 0.084 0.093 0.069 0.093 0.079 0.071 0.075 0.057 0.053 0.062 0.071 0.063 0.081 0.061 0.070
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Table 44: Q24: How, if at all, has all, has the COVID-19 pandemic affected your finances? (percent who checked

yes to each response)

Total White Black Latino Asian Less HS Trade Some Bach. Post- <20k 20- 40- 60-  100- >200k
than Grad School Col- De- grad 40k 60k 100k 200k
HS lege  gree De-
gree

Lost income due to reduced hours at my job

0.223 0.187 0.242 0.304 0.270 0.362 0.228 0.302 0.252 0.191 0.153 0.270 0.289 0.272 0.218 0.175 0.174
Lost income due to being laid off from work

0.122  0.099 0.131 0.182 0.133 0.233 0.123 0.194 0.140 0.109 0.063 0.222 0.225 0.140 0.101 0.070 0.037
Spouse lost income due to reduced work hours or loss of employment

0.156 0.137 0.168 0.204 0.150 0.176 0.137 0.216 0.172 0.159 0.127 0.113 0.186 0.160 0.166 0.159 0.143
Lost money in the stock market

0.352 0.408 0.217 0.210 0.376 0.212 0.200 0.258 0.293 0.454 0.531 0.157 0.177 0.254 0.341 0.462 0.639
The value of my 401K /retirement balance declined

0.421 0480 0.279 0.287 0.424 0.156 0.234 0.336 0.351 0.567 0.627 0.084 0.177 0.328 0.458 0.611 0.683
I have accumulated more debt (credit cards, loans)

0.159 0.142 0.234 0.209 0.162 0.163 0.142 0.243 0.188 0.154 0.110 0.196 0.233 0.233 0.157 0.110 0.074
I have had to rely on my savings and/or emergency funds

0.292 0.259 0.297 0.38 0.323 0.279 0.285 0.386 0.355 0.268 0.213 0.421 0.412 0.352 0.283 0.200 0.174
No changes to my finances

0.240 0.240 0.322 0.232 0.211 0.319 0.353 0.198 0.238 0.186 0.182 0.291 0.272 0.242 0.265 0.214 0.155

17



	Tabulations from a survey about COVID-19 and racial minorities.pdf
	Tabulations title page and introduction (1).pdf



